

72355-3

72355-3

FILED
December 22, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 72355-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

JAMES O. WIGGIN,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. THE INVITED ERROR DOCTRINE PRECLUDES REVIEW OF
 A CLAIM THAT THE COURT ERRED WHEN IMPOSING MENTAL
 HEALTH TREATMENT AS A COMMUNITY CUSTODY
 CONDITION..... 3

 B. IF THE DEFENDANT HAS NOT WAIVED THE ISSUE FOR
 REVIEW, THE REMEDY IS TO REMAND TO THE TRIAL COURT
 TO ALLOW IT TO CONSIDER THE CONDITION AFTER
 COMPLYING WITH REQUIRED PROCEDURES..... 11

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Breedlove</u> , 138 Wn.2d 298, 979 P.2d 417 (1999)	8
<u>In re Goodwin</u> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 168 (2002)	9
<u>State v. Eilts</u> , 94 Wn.2d 489, 617 P.2d 993 (1980)	10
<u>State v. Heddrick</u> , 166 Wn.2d 898, 215 P.3d 201 (2009)	9
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	4, 7
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 112 Wn. App. 187, 48 P.3d 383 (2002), <u>review granted and remanded</u> , 148 Wn.2d 1014, <u>on remand</u> , 116 Wn. App. 902 (2003).....	8, 9
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003) ...	12, 13, 14, 15
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 142 Wn. App. 341, 174 P.3d 1216 (2007), <u>review denied</u> , 164 Wn.2d 1012 (2008).....	12, 13, 15
<u>State v. Mercado</u> , 181 Wn. App. 624, 326 P.3d 54 (2014).....	4, 7
<u>State v. Momah</u> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009), <u>cert denied</u> , 562 U.S. 837 (2010).....	4
<u>State v. Motter</u> , 139 Wn. App. 797, 162 P.3d 1190 (2007), <u>review denied</u> , 163 Wn.2d 1025 (2008).....	11, 12
<u>State v. Peltier</u> , 181 Wn.2d 290, 332 P.3d 457 (2014).....	10
<u>State v. Phelps</u> , 113 Wn. App. 347, 57 P.3d 624 (2002).....	10
<u>State v. Wallin</u> , 125 Wn. App. 648, 105 P.3d 1037, <u>review denied</u> , 155 Wn.2d 1012 (2005).....	10

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 70.24.340.....	8
RCW 71.24.025.....	13
RCW 9.94A.030(10).....	12
RCW 9.94A.120(3).....	8
RCW 9.94A.345	12
RCW 9.94A.505(2)(b).....	12
RCW 9.94A.505(9)	3, 12, 13, 15
RCW 9.94A.700(4).....	12
RCW 9.94A.700(5).....	12
RCW 9.94A.700(5)(c).....	12
RCW 9.94A.710(2).....	12
RCW 9.94A.710(3).....	12
RCW 9.94B.080	13
RCW 9.95.210.....	10
RCW 9A.44.130	1
